correlation of assumptions will have a significant effect in determining the ultimate impacts, but to demonstrate
the impact due to changes in each assumption, assumptions have been changed on an individual basis. It
should be noted that movements in these assumptions are non-linear. The method used for deriving sensitivity
information and significant assumptions did not change from the previous period.

Change in
assumption

Impact on
profit before
tax gross of
reinsurance

Impact on
profit before

tax net of
reinsurance

Impact on
equity gross of

reinsurance

Impact on
equity net

of reinsurance
(%) $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000

2024
Ultimate Loss Ratio +2% -329 -195 -329 -195
URR loss ratio +2% -260 -163 -260 -163
Claim handling expense +2% -219 -219 -219 -219
Risk adjustments +2% -336 -224 -336 -224

189ANNUAL REPORT 2024

FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2024

NOTES TO THE
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

36.	 FINANCIAL AND INSURANCE RISK MANAGEMENT (CONTINUED)

Claims development table (Continued)

Sensitivities analysis (Continued)

Change in
assumption

Impact on
profit before
tax gross of
reinsurance

Impact on
profit before

tax net of
reinsurance

Impact on
equity gross of

reinsurance

Impact on
equity net

of reinsurance
(%) $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000

2024
Ultimate Loss Ratio -2% 329 195 329 195
URR loss ratio -2% 260 163 260 163
Claim handling expense -2% 219 219 219 219
Risk adjustments -2% 336 224 336 224

Change in
assumption

Impact on
profit before
tax gross of
reinsurance

Impact on
profit before

tax net of
reinsurance

Impact on
equity gross of

reinsurance

Impact on
equity net

of reinsurance
(%) $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000

2023
Ultimate Loss Ratio +2% -199 -137 -199 -137
URR loss ratio +2% -149 -98 -149 -98
Claim handling expense +2% -136 -136 -136 -136
Risk adjustments +2% -190 -134 -190 -134

Change in
assumption

Impact on
profit before
tax gross of
reinsurance

Impact on
profit before

tax net of
reinsurance

Impact on
equity gross of

reinsurance

Impact on
equity net

of reinsurance
(%) $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000

2023
Ultimate Loss Ratio -2% 199 137 199 137
URR loss ratio -2% 149 98 149 98
Claim handling expense -2% 136 136 136 136
Risk adjustments -2% 190 134 190 134

190 IFS CAPITAL LIMITED

NOTES TO THE
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2024

37.	 FAIR VALUE OF FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS

Investments in equity and debt securities

The fair values of quoted equity securities are their last bid price at the reporting date. The fair values of
unquoted corporate bonds, unquoted unit trusts and money market funds are their indicative prices at the
reporting date. The fair value of investments at amortised cost is determined for disclosure purposes only.

The fair values of unquoted equity securities are determined using recent transaction prices for the same

[…]

key unobservable inputs and
fair value measurement

Equity securities Net asset value
The valuation model
inputs are based on net
assets value of the equity
securities invested.

Net asset value of the
underlying entities

The estimated fair value
would increase (decrease) if
the net asset value was higher
(lower).

Price of recent investment
The valuation model inputs
are based on the most
recent transaction price for
the same security.

Recent transaction prices
for the same security

The estimated fair value
would increase (decrease) if
the recent transaction price
was higher (lower).

Funds Net asset value
The valuation model inputs
are based on net assets
value of the funds invested.

Net asset value of the
funds

The estimated fair value
would increase (decrease) if
the net asset value was higher
(lower).

Sensitivity analysis – Level 3 valuation

For the fair values of unquoted equity securities, reasonable possible changes at the reporting date to recent
transaction prices by 10%, holding other inputs constant, would have the following effects.

Statement of profit or loss
Group Company

Recent transaction price
(10% movement)

Increase Decrease Increase Decrease
$’000 $’000 $’000 $’000

2024
Unquoted equity securities 109 (109) – –

2023
Unquoted equity securities 99 (99) – –

194 IFS CAPITAL LIMITED

NOTES TO THE
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2024

37.	 FAIR VALUE OF FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (CONTINUED)

Sensitivity analysis – Level 3 valuation (Continued)

The aggregate net fair values of recognised financial assets which are not carried at fair values in the statement
of financial position as at 31 December are represented in the following table:

2024 2023

Carrying value
Fair

value Carrying value
Fair

value
$’000 $’000 $’000 $’000

Group
Financial assets
Debt securities at amortised cost 12,523 12,546 15,675 15,503

Unrecognised gain/(loss) in profit or loss 19 (172)